sells, purchases, · transfers the ownership, distributes, or otherwise 
disposes or possess a chainsaw withCl>ut first securing the necessary permit 
from the Department shall be punished with imprisonment of four (4) years, 
two (2) months and one (1) day to six (6) years or a fine of not less than 
Fifteen Thousand Pesos (P 15,000.00) but not more than Thirty Thousand 
Pesos (P 30,000.00) or both at the discretion of the court, and the 
chainsaw/s confiscated in favor of the;government. 

12.2 Unlawful lmportation·or Manufacturing of Chainpaw. -Any person who 
imports or manufactures a chainsaw without obtaining prior authorization